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April 30, 2020 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4325 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-4300 
 

RE: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC’s 
Notice of Plans for Compliance with IRP Coal Unit Retirement 
Requirements 
Docket No. E-100, Sub 157 

  
Dear Ms. Campbell: 
 

I write on behalf of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (“DEC”) and Duke Energy 
Progress, LLC (“DEP,” and collectively the “Companies”) to inform the Commission of 
the Companies’ planned approach for the coal unit retirement analysis to be included in 
the Companies’ 2020 Integrated Resource Plans (“IRPs”) in compliance with the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission’s (“Commission”) April 6, 2020 Order Accepting Filing 
of 2019 Update Reports and Accepting 2019 REPS Compliance Plans (“2019 IRP 
Order”) and the Commission’s August 27, 2019 Order Accepting Integrated Resource 
Plans and REPS Compliance Plans, Scheduling Oral Argument, and Requiring 
Additional Analyses (“2018 IRP Order”) in connection with the referenced matter.   In the 
2019 IRP Order, the Commission directed the Companies to “present one or more 
alternative resource portfolios which show that the remainder of each Company’s 
existing coal-fired generating units are retired by the earliest practicable date” and noted 
that its directive did not supersede the coal unit retirement analysis required by the 
Commission in the 2018 IRP Order.  2019 IRP Order at pp. 8-9.   

 
Commission Rule R8-60 requires DEC and DEP to file separate IRPs for each 

utility.   As the Commission is aware, the Companies present IRPs for each individual 
utility that meet the individual reserve margin targets for DEC and DEP, but also show a 
“Joint Planning Scenario” that illustrates the impacts on their respective individual plans 
under a potential future in which DEC and DEP could defer generation needs through 
future capacity sharing between the utilities.  Although the existing Joint Dispatch 
Agreement (“JDA”) allows DEC and DEP to share energy on a non-firm basis, and the 
Commission’s March 21, 2017 Order Accepting Second Revised Agreement for Filing 



and Ending Advance Notice Period (“As-Available Capacity Sharing Order”) allows 
DEC and DEP to share short-term firm capacity with 7-day advance notice, neither the 
JDA, nor the As-Available Capacity Sharing Order, allow the Companies to share 
capacity on a longer-term basis.  For the 2020 IRP coal unit retirement analysis and 
planning purposes, the Companies believe it is appropriate to use the Joint Planning 
Scenario as the basis for the coal unit retirement analysis.   Using the Joint Planning 
Scenario as the basis for the retirement analysis would assume, at a minimum, that DEC 
and DEP could serve each other’s capacity needs through market-based mechanisms in 
the future.  This assumed ability to share capacity may also lead to a more optimal result 
in the required coal unit retirement analysis.  For this reason, the Companies plan to use 
the “Joint Planning Scenario” as the basis when conducting the coal unit retirement 
analysis for the 2020 IRPs.  Due to the extensive requirements of the comprehensive 
2020 IRP and the number of sensitivities envisioned for the retirement analysis, it would 
be difficult for the Companies to perform two sets of analysis under both an independent 
view and a joint view on a timely basis to support the 2020 IRP filing date.   
 

Accordingly, the Companies wanted to inform the Commission of their plans for 
compliance with the coal unit retirement requirements of the 2018 and 2019 IRP Orders.  
To the extent that these plans do not meet the Commission’s expectations, the Companies 
respectfully request guidance from the Commission on an expedited basis to ensure that 
the Companies’ 2020 IRPs comply with the Commission’s expectations as to the coal 
unit retirement analysis.     
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please let 
me know. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 

      
 
     Lawrence B. Somers 
 
cc: Parties of Record 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I certify that Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC’s 
Notice of Plans for Compliance with IRP Coal Unit Retirement Requirements, in Docket 
No. E-100, Sub 157, has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery or by depositing a 
copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid to the following parties of record:    

  
David Drooz 
Lucy Edmondson 
Tim Dodge 
Public Staff 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4326 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4326 
david.drooz@psncuc.nc.gov 
lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov 
tim.dodge@psncuc.nc.gov 
 

 
Peter H. Ledford 
Benjamin Smith 
NC Sustainable Energy Association 
4800 Six Forks Road, Ste. 300 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
peter@energync.org 
ben@energync.org 
 

Andrea Kells 
McGuire Woods, LLP 
434 Fayetteville Street, Ste. 2600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
akells@mcguirewoods.com 

 

Christopher M. Carmody 
NC Clean Energy Business Alliance 
811 Ninth St., Ste. 120-158 
Durham, NC 27705 
Director@ncceba.com  

Lauren Biskie 
Paul Pfeffer 
Dominion Energy 
120 Tredegar St. RS-2 
Richmond, VA 23219 
lauren.w.biskie@dominionenergy.com 
paul.e.pfeffer@dominionenergy.com 
 

Karen Kemerait 
Fox Rothschild, LLP 
434 Fayetteville St. Ste. 2800 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
kkemerait@foxrothschild.com 
 

Diane Huis 
NC Electric Membership Corp. 
3400 Sumner Blvd. 
Raleigh, NC 27616  
diane.huis@ncemcs.com 
 
 

 

Michael D. Youth 
Richard Feathers 
NCEMC 
P.O. Box 27306 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
michael.youth@ncemcs.com 
rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 
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Kevin Martin 
CUCA 
1708 Trawick Rd, Ste. 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
kmartin@cucainc.org 

Ralph McDonald  
Warren Hicks 
Bailey & Dixon, LLP 
Counsel for CIGFUR 
PO Box 1351 
Raleigh, NC 27602-1351 
rmcdonald@bdixon.com 
whicks@bdixon.com 
 

Erik Stuebe 
c/o Ecoplexus Inc. 
101 Second St., Ste. 1250 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
interconnection@ecoplexus.com 

Matthew Quinn 
Lewis & Roberts 
3700 Glenwood Ave, Ste. 410 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
mdq@lewis-roberts.com 
 
 

David Neal 
Gudrun Thompson 
SELC 
601 W. Rosemary St., Ste. 220 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
dneal@selcnc.org 
gthompson@selcnc.org 
 

Margaret A. Force 
Jennifer T. Harrod 
Teresa Townsend 
NC Dept. of Justice 
114 W. Edenton St. 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
pforce@ncdoj.govpage 
jharrod@ncdoj.gov 
ttownsend@ncdoj.gov 
 

Dan Whittle 
EDF 
4000 Westchase Blvd., Ste. 510 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
dwhittle@edf.org 
 

Robert Page 
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP 
4010 Barrett Dr., Ste. 205 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
rpage@crisppage.com 
 

Sam Warfield 
Broad River Energy, LLC 
3 Waterway Square Place, Ste. 475 
The Woodlands, TX 77380 
swarfield@arroyoenergygroup.com 
 

M. Gray Styers 
Fox Rothschild LLP 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2800 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
gstyers@foxrothschild.com 
 

Paul Esformes 
Ecoplexus 
807 E. Main St., Ste. 6-050 
Durham, NC 27701 
pesformes@ecoplexus.com 
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This is the 30th day of April, 2020. 
     

    
 
     ________________________________  
    Lawrence B. Somers 
    Deputy General Counsel 
    Duke Energy Corporation  
    P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 
    Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
    Tel 919.546.6722 
      bo.somers@duke-energy.com 
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